

No. 16-953

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

AND THOMAS J. SHAW,

Petitioners,

v.

BECTON, DICKINSON & CO.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

ROY W. HARDIN

Counsel of Record

CYNTHIA K. TIMMS

PAUL F. SCHUSTER

STEPHEN D. WILSON

LOCKE LORD LLP

2200 Ross Ave., Suite 2800

Dallas, TX 75201

(214) 740-8000

rhardin@lockelord.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. There is a well-defined conflict among the circuits that this Court should resolve.	1
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision in this case contributes to the existing conflict.....	5
III. This case presents a good vehicle to resolve the circuit split.	7
IV. There is also a circuit split on whether tainting a market to create a barrier to entry can be exclusionary conduct	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	3
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Int’l Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4, 5
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	3
<i>Sanderson v. Culligan Int’l Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3

Statutes and Regulations

Sherman Act § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Treatises and Commentary

3B Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 782b (3rd ed. 2016 update).....	4
Bruce Colbath & Nadezhda Nikonova, <i>False Advertising and Antitrust Law: Sometimes the Twain Should Meet</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle, (July 2014(2))	2
<i>Deception as an Antitrust Violation</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev.	5
Maurice E. Stucke, <i>How Do (and Should) Competition Authorities Treat a Dominant Firm’s Deception?</i> , 63 SMU L. Rev. 1069, (Summer 2010).....	2
Maurice E. Stucke, <i>When a Monopolist Deceives</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 823 (2010)	2
Note, <i>Deception as an Antitrust Violation</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1235 (Mar. 2012)	3
